

## 2023 South Dakota Legislature

## Senate Bill 18 ENROLLED

An Act

ENTITLED An Act to revise the appropriation for a livestock and equestrian complex at the State Fair, and to declare an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

**Section 1.** That section 1 of chapter 226 of the 2021 Sessions Laws be amended to read:

The Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources is hereby authorized to contract for the planning, site preparation, construction, furnishing, and equipping of a livestock and equestrian complex at the State Fair, including any heating, air conditioning, plumbing, water, sewer, electric facilities, sidewalks, parking, landscaping, architectural and engineering services, and any other services or actions required to accomplish the project, for an estimated cost of \$29,000,000, subject to any adjustments authorized in chapter 226, § 3 of the 2021 Session Laws.

Section 2. That section 2 of chapter 226 of the 2021 Sessions Laws be amended to read:

There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$18,000,000 to the Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources.

There is also appropriated the sum of \$11,000,000 in other fund expenditure authority to the Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources, consisting of the Beef Complex insurance proceeds and the amount received by the Department of Agriculture and Natural Resources under chapter 226, § 4 of the 2021 Session Laws.

**Section 3.** Whereas, this Act is necessary for the support of the state government and its existing public institutions, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

An  $\operatorname{Act}$  to revise the appropriation for a livestock and equestrian complex at the State Fair, and to declare an emergency.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the: Senate as Bill No. 18		Received at this Executive Office this,  2023 atM.
Sec	retary of the Senate	By for the Governor
Pre Attest:	sident of the Senate	The attached Act is hereby approved this day of, A.D., 2023
Sec	retary of the Senate	Governor  STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,  SS.
Attest:	peaker of the House	Office of the Secretary of State  Filed, 2023 at o'clockM.
	Chief Clerk	Secretary of State
Senate Bill No. <u>18</u> File No Chapter No		By Asst. Secretary of State